
 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held at the 
Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN on  
TUESDAY 13 JUNE 2017 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 
 

 
Andy Couldrick 
Chief Executive 
Published on 5 June 2017 
 
 
 
 
This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website. 

 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control. 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Our Vision 

A great place to live, an even better place to do business 

Our Priorities 

Improve educational attainment and focus on every child 
achieving their potential 

Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social and 
economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business growth 

Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and 
supported by well designed development 

Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough 

Improve the customer experience when accessing Council 
services 

The Underpinning Principles 

Offer excellent value for your Council Tax 

Provide affordable homes 

Look after the vulnerable 

Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life 

Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and fuel 
efficiency 

Deliver quality in all that we do 

 



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

Anthony Pollock (Chairman) David Chopping (Vice-
Chairman) 

Prue Bray 

UllaKarin Clark John Halsall Barrie Patman 
 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
1.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence 
 

    
2.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on  
8 February 2017. 

5 - 10 

    
3.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest 
 

    
4.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this committee. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

    
5.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

To answer any member questions 
 

    
6.   None Specific ANNUAL COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS  

2016-17 
To receive an update on complaints and compliments.  

11 - 26 

    
7.   None Specific WOKINGHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL'S 

BORROWING AND REPAYMENT EXPLAINED 
To receive a briefing regarding the Council’s borrowing 
and repayment.  

 

   
 
 

 

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

8.   None Specific TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 
2016-17 
To receive the Treasury Management Outturn Report 
2016-17. 

27 - 56 

    
9.   None Specific EXTERNAL AUDIT FEES 2017/18 

To consider the External Audit Fees 2017/18. 
57 - 60 

    
10.   None Specific EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

To receive the External Audit Progress Report.  
61 - 68 

    
11.   None Specific ERNST AND YOUNG LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUDIT 

COMMITTEE SECTOR BRIEFING 
To receive an Ernst and Young Local Government 
Audit Committee Sector Briefing.  

69 - 78 

    
12.   None Specific ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016-2017 

To receive the Annual Governance Statement 2016-
2017.  

79 - 82 

    
13.   None Specific SHARED AUDIT AND INVESTIGATION SERVICE 

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 
To receive the Shared Audit and Investigation Service 
Annual Report 2016-17. 

83 - 96 

    
14.   None Specific REVISED WOKINGHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL  

AUDIT AND INVESTIGATIONS PLAN 2017-18 
To receive the revised Wokingham Borough Council 
Audit and Investigations Plan 2017-18. 

97 - 102 

    
15.   None Specific FORWARD PROGRAMME 2017-18 

To receive the forward programme for the remainder of 
the 2017-18 municipal year.  

103 - 104 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading 

 

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Madeleine Shopland Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Tel 0118 974 6319 
Email madeleine.shopland@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 8 FEBRUARY 2017 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.45 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  David Lee (Chairman), Norman Jorgensen (Vice-Chairman), Prue Bray, 
David Chopping and Charles Margetts 
 
Also Present 
Adrian Balmer, Ernst and Young 
Andy Couldrick, Chief Executive 
Sheldon Hall, Senior Auditor 
Catherine Hickman, Service Manager Shared Audit and Investigation Service 
Anne Hunter, Service Manager Democratic Services 
Martin Jones, Planning Accountant 
Jonathan Ross, Service Manager Group Finance 
Helen Thompson, Ernst and Young 
 
46. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Oliver Whittle. 
 
47. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 December 2016 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
48. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
49. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no Public questions submitted. 
 
50. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions submitted.  
 
51. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016-17  
The Committee received the External Audit Plan 2016-17. 
 
Helen Thompson went through the proposed Plan and highlighted the intention to carry out 
a review of the Private Finance Initiative (PFI) accounting model.  Helen clarified that this 
area was being reviewed, not because there was perceived to be any issues, but to 
ensure that the information was in line with expectations. 
 
In relation to value for money risks, which were viewed as relevant to the value for money 
conclusion, Helen confirmed that no significant risks had been identified.  This area would 
be kept under review and any changes to the risk assessment would be reported to the 
Audit Committee at a future meeting.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the External Audit Plan 2016-17 be noted. 
 
 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 2.



 

52. CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS - ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16  
The Committee received the Certification of Claims and Returns – Annual Report 2015/16.  
It was noted that the audit, which had taken place in November, related to certification of 
the housing benefits subsidy claim which had a total value of £23,825,777. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 With regards to the housing benefits subsidy claim, minor adjustments had been 
made to the claim to account for errors identified; 

 Testing of the initial rent allowances sample had identified one case where the 
Authority had underpaid benefit due to contributory job seekers allowance not being 
removed from the claim for a specific period.  As there was no eligibility to subsidy 
for benefit which had not been paid, the error identified did not affect the subsidy 
and had not been classified as an error for subsidy purpose.  David Lee queried 
whether account was taken anywhere of the effect on an individual of any 
under/overpayment.  Adrian Balmer confirmed that this was not part of the work 
carried out by External Audit.  Jonathan Ross stated that he would look into this 
matter to ascertain if this information was recorded elsewhere in the Council; 

 In response to a query Helen Thompson responded that any errors identified were 
discussed in detail with the Benefits Section however they had no knowledge of 
whether the Section went back and corrected these errors; 

 Jonathan Ross advised that all non-Housing Revenue Account claims, all 
backdated claims, all overpayments over £1.5k and 10% of al
[...]
 have been escalated to the LGO.

• Of these 11 complaints, 10 have not been upheld by the LGO. 3 were complaints which the council declined to investigate at Stage 2 
where the LGO agreed with our decision not to escalate the complaints further. 

23



Escalations

• Information Services monitors ‘escalations’ from customers 
awaiting responses to queries/service requests outside of 
SLAs. 

• In the last year we received 90 escalations, which services 
have been alerted to. 

• None of these escalations have proceeded to become formal 
complaints. 

24



Positive Feedback…

• There has been a significant amount of positive feedback from customers 
on the services the authority provides. 

• We have received 84 formally recorded compliments.

• Received positive feedback on a variety of services, such as grass cutting, 
conduct of council officers, new schemes for residents and the new Blue 
Badge process.

• There were also a number of compliments received by Social Care & 
Intervention, details of which can be found in the ‘Children’s Services –
Voice of the Service User’ report.

25



Examples of Feedback…

“Extremely helpful and informative staff”

Library events “presented in an entertaining 
and memorable way”

“Friendly and efficient customer service, with 
clear communication”

“Warm, friendly and helpful customer service”

26



 

TITLE Treasury Management Outturn Report 2016-17 
  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Audit Committee on 13 June 2017 
  
WARD None specific 
  
DIRECTOR Graham Ebers, Director Corporate Services 

 

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY 
 
Effective and safe use of our resources to deliver service improvements and service 
continuity through capital investments. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Audit Committee is asked to: 
1) Note the Treasury Management outturn report for 2016/17. 
2) Note the actual 2016/17 prudential indicators within the report. 
3) Recommend the report to Council for approval. 
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
This report summarises
[...]
ce.
They comprise your arrangements to:

· take informed decisions;

· deploy resources in a sustainable manner; and

· work with partners and other third parties.

Our work on the value for money conclusion is ongoing. We have no issues to bring to your
attention at this stage.

Housing Benefits Update
We have held meetings with the Housing Benefit team and discussed our approach for
testing for the certification of the Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim for 2016/17.

Local appointment of auditors
We included in our last progress report details about the decision of the Department of
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) not to extend the existing arrangements for
external audit contracts beyond the end of 2017/18. This will mean from 2018/19 onwards,
local authorities will be responsible for appointing their own auditors, and directly managing
the resulting contract and the relationship.

Existing external audit arrangements will remain unchanged for the 2015/16, 2016/17 and
2017/18 years. EY has formally submitted its tender documents to the PSAA as part of the
national process and an announcement by the PSAA of the successful tenders is due to be
announced in late June 2017. We will ensure that we remain in dialogue throughout this
period and will of course discuss the outcome with key officers and the Committee in due
course.

Other Issues of Interest
We will continue to send our sector briefings to members and discuss key issues with the
Committee.

If members of the Audit Committee have any particular issues they want to discuss with us
we would be pleased to do so.

65



Audit Progress

EY ÷ 4

2. Timetable

Audit Committee Timeline

We have set out below a timetable showing the key stages of the audit, including the value
for money work, and the deliverables we have agreed to provide to you through the 2016/17
Audit Committee cycle.

We will report to the Audit Committee throughout the audit as outlined below. This report
summarises the progress made at this 
[...]
limited by 
guarantee, does not provide services to clients. For more information about 
our organization, please visit ey.com.

Ernst & Young LLP
The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales 
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

© 2017 Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.  
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

EY-000021170.indd (UK) 02/17. Artwork by CSG London.

Information in this publication is intended to provide only a general outline of the subjects covered. 
It should neither be regarded as comprehensive nor sufficient for making decisions, nor should it be 
used in place of professional advice. Ernst & Young LLP accepts no responsibility for any loss arising 
from any action taken or not taken by anyone using this material.

ey.com/uk

EY  |  Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

78



 

TITLE 2016/17 Annual Governance Statement 
  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Audit Committee on 13 June 2017  
  
WARD None Specific 
  
GENERAL MANAGER Andrew Moulton, Assistant Director of Governance  

 

OUTCOME  
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 that came into force on 1 April 2015 require 
authorities to prepare an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) in accordance with 
proper practices in relation to accounts.  
 
The purpose of the AGS is to comply with this legal requirement and provide a 
transparent and accurate representation of the council’s governance arrangements 
during 2016/17 and highlight issues that the council wishes to improve. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Audit Committee is asked to consider and approve the AGS on behalf of the 
Council, prior to it being included in the final Statement of Accounts. 
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
The AGS covers the following key aspects of the governance environment in place at 
Wokingham Borough Council during 2016/17: 
 

Establishing and monitoring the achievement of the council’s objectives; 

Facilitation of Policy and Decision-making; 

Financial Management; 

Performance Management; and 

Risk Management. 
 
It also comments on the effectiveness of the council’s governance arrangements, 
including the system of internal control and the effectiveness of Internal Audit. It 
identifies areas of significant governance weaknesses that the council intends to 
address to further improve the governance framework in place. This demonstrates the 
council’s commitment to openness and transparency. 
 

 
Background 
 
The AGS has been produced by the Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) following 
consideration of a number of Management Assurance Statements (MAS) produced by 
the council’s three Directors, interim Director and two Heads of Services. MAS’s 
completed by WBC for 2016/17 have been signed by the relevant Director/Head of 
Service and Executive Lead Member to provide accountability and assurance to the 
Chief Executive and Leader of the Council, who are legally required to sign the AGS 
prior to it being included in the final Statement of Accounts. 
 
 
 

79

Agenda Item 12.



 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE RECOMMENDATION 
The Council faces severe financial challenges over the coming years as a result 
of the austerity measures implemented by the Government and subsequent 
reductions to public sector funding.  It is estimated that Wokingham Borough 
Council will be required to make budget reductions in excess of £20m over the 
next three years and all Executive decisions should be made in this context. 
 

 How much will it 
Cost/ (Save) 

Is there sufficient 
funding – if not 
quantify the Shortfall  

Revenue or 
Capital? 

Current Financial 
Year (Year 1) 

N/A N/A N/A 

Next Financial Year 
(Year 2) 

N/A N/A N/A 

Following Financial 
Year (Year 3) 

N/A N/A N/A 

 

Other financial information relevant to the Recommendation/Decision 

N/A 

 

Cross-Council Implications  

   

 

Reasons for considering the report in Pa
[...]
business improvement initiative. 

 Regular updates to the Council’s Constitution to reflect changes in legislation and good 

practice. 

 Guidance to Members on issues such as confidentiality. 

 Two internal audits achieved the highest Opinion; for the Creditors review and for Capital 

Programme, Accounting and Expenditure Monitoring. In regard to the Capital Programme 

review, this was a particularly notable as it progressed from the third to the highest 

Opinion in the past year.   

 An investigation’s proactive exercise on the New Homes Bonus work identified 64 

properties recorded as empty that have come back in to use. These will also be included in 

the New Homes Bonus Grant formula calculation. 

81



 
Page 2 of 2 

Protective Marking: UNCLASSIFIED 

This process has also identified the following exceptions: 

 The internal audit of Housing Rents identified concerns in relation to the collection of 

current and former tenants’ arrears, suspense account income, supporting documentation 

for new sheltered housing tenancies, and reporting of Housing Revenue Account balance 

sheet arrears and prepayment balances. 

 The internal audit of Shared Building Services identified an absence of current contractual 

documentation and supporting records to determine the veracity of reactive maintenance 

payments to contractors. This is being addressed for future payments with the introduction 

of a new “valuation spreadsheet” set up by the service. There was also a similar exception 

with regard to service contract payments to contractors. 

The Chief Executive has identified the actions required to strengthen these areas of governance and 

will monitor their implementation. 

The Council therefore concludes that its governance arrangements are fit for purpose. 

 

Signed: 

Leader of the Council:  Date: 

 

 

 

Chief Executive: Date: 

 

82



 

TITLE Shared Audit and Investigation Service Annual 
Report 2016/17 

  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Audit Com
[...]
 
 
7. Key progress of the Shared Audit and Investigation Service during 2016/17 was:-  

 

 Assurance given to management on the Council’s key risks and further 
strengthening of the CRR through independent verification of risks and 
treatment measures. 

 Additional management requests for work to be undertaken using audit 
contingency demonstrating confidence in the work of Internal Audit. 

 Skills transfers taking place in relation to Business World On and Schools 
audits. There has been the ability to undertaken direct comparisons between 
systems and identify existing best practices.  

 The audit process has continued to be refined using Lean practices through 
sprint workshops in line with the 21st Century Council Initiative.  

 On request of management and in specific audit areas, knowledge on 
common areas is being shared. 

 Increased Audit and Investigation work has been undertaken for Bracknell 
Forest Council, Rushmoor Borough Council, Buckinghamshire County 
Council and Oxfordshire County Council, resulting in increased income for the 
Service and income targets for the year being exceeded. 

 Good results obtained for Investigation activity. 
 

8.  74% of the approved Internal Audit Plan was achieved with the reviews at draft 
report stage or completed.  Two percent of audit reviews with fieldwork in progress 
will be completed to draft report stage in early 2017/8. There has also been 
additional consultancy work requested by management that has been completed. 
Progress against the plan has been affected by one officer being on maternity leave 
for the majority of the year and one officer has been seconded to the 21st Century 
Council Programme (this equated to a loss of 15% against the WBC Internal Audit 
Plan).  It should be noted that time was spent on the 21st Century Council 
programme by all the team in respect of training courses, workshops, corporate and 
team meetings, recruitment and selection.  In addition, for the remaining audits t

Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 13 JUNE 2017 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.40 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Anthony Pollock (Chairman), Prue Bray, UllaKarin Clark and Barrie Patman 
 
Also Present 
Madeleine Shopland, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Adrian Balmer, Ernst and Young 
Helen Thompson, Ernst and Young 
Janet Day, Complaints Officer 
Graham Ebers, Director of Corporate Services 
Martin Jones, Financial Planning Specialist 
Jonathan Ross, Senior Finance Specialist, Financial Planning & Accountancy 
Andrew Moulton, Assistant Director, Governance 
Jackie Whitney, Service Manager, Customer Services 
 
1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors David Chopping and John Halsall 
and John Ogden, Head of Finance. 
 
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 February 2017 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest submitted. 
 
4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no Public questions. 
 
5. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 
6. ANNUAL COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS 2016-17  
The Committee received an update on the Council’s complaints and compliments for 
2016-17. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 The total number of corporate complaints had reduced since the 2015-16 financial 
year.  Both the number of Stage 1 and Stage 2 complaints had reduced. 

 Jackie Whitney, Service Manager, Customer Services informed the Committee that 
there had been a change in culture and that there was now a greater focus on early 
resolution.  

 Members were informed that those who submitted complaints had the right to go to 
the Local Government Ombudsman. 

 Councillor Bray asked how vexatious and persistent complainants were dealt with.  
Jackie Whitney indicated that they would be written to and advised that the Council 
would no longer respond about that particular matter.  Any further correspondence 
received on the issue would be held on file. 



 

 It was noted that 4 complaints had been ‘out of scope.’  Janet Day explained that 
these were children’s services complaints that followed a statutory process.  
Occasionally a person submitting such a complaint was not able to do so due to the 
individual circumstances.  For example, the child concerned might be subject of 
care proceedings. 

 Members noted the key themes of the complaints received. 

 Janet Day indicated that the number of children’s services social care complaints 
was consistent with previous years however; the majority of complaints were 
resolved quickly. 

 Councillor Pollock asked what the main reason was for housing complaints.  Jackie 
Whitney stated that they generally related to repairs or dissatisfaction with 
contractors.  Councillor Bray commented that the Tennant and Landlord 
Improvement Panel received information regarding housing complaints. 

 Between April 2016 and March 2017 11 complaints had been escalated to the Local 
Government Ombudsman.  Of these 11 complaints, 10 had not been upheld by the 
LGO.  3 were complaints which the Council had declined to investigate at Stage 2 
where the LGO agreed with the Council’s decision not to escalate the complaints 
further.  1 complaint had been partially upheld.   

 In the last year 90 escalations had been received which services had been alerted 
to.  These were where residents and customers were chasing for a response or 
delivery of an expected service by either calling or emailing the Council.  None of 
these escalations had proceeded to become formal complaints.  

 Members noted some examples of positive feedback that the Council had received.  
 
RESOLVED: That the update on the Council’s complaints and compliments for 2016-17 
be noted. 
 
7. WOKINGHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL'S BORROWING AND REPAYMENT 

EXPLAINED  
Members were updated on the Council’s borrowing and repayments. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 Members were updated on Capital Vision 2017/2027 Funding. 

 Capital expenditure over the next three years would be £374.1million, reflecting the 
Council’s investment ambition. 

 Capital funding over the next three years would be broken down as follows: 
Developer contributions 31%, Borrowing 51% and Other 18%. 

 For 2017/18 external borrowing was expected to increase by approximately 
£53million.  Borrowing from markets would reduce in the short term as the Council 
sold residential units and as rental income was generated.  Internal borrowing was 
anticipated to increase by approximately £24million.   

 Members noted a breakdown of movement regarding the Capital Vision 2017/20 
funding. 

 Martin Jones outlined debt created by additional borrowing for 2017/18 to 2019/20.  
Invest to save included projects such as the replacement of LED streetlights in the 
Borough. 

 With regards to capital borrowing £147,386million had been borrowed externally. 
£94,607million had been borrowed internally.  The average interest rate had been 
3.32%.  If all borrowing had been undertaken externally it would have cost an 
additional £7.87million.  



 

 Members were updated on Capital Programme loans to Wokingham Housing 
Limited (WHL).  Interest was charged quarterly to WHL, currently at 5.5% plus bank 
rate dropping to 3.25% plus bank rate in circa 2018/19.  

 Loans were to be repaid either by commuted sums given to WHL or from profit 
made by the company from sales of assets and rental income.   

 Wokingham Housing Limited debt was backed by assets held by WHL and its 
subsidiaries. 

 Martin Jones informed the Committee of borrowing in relation to the Capital 
Programme Leisure Centre Schemes.  Members were reminded that leisure was 
not just about income provision but also the facilitation of health and wellbeing.   

 Members noted the expenditure forecast for leisure for 2017-2022. 

 A smaller borrowing headroom of £791,000 was anticipated.  

 If the borrowing interest rate were 2.77%, the leisure debt would be repaid in 2059.  
If the interest rate were 3.5%, the debt would be repaid in 2067. 

 The Committee was updated on Capital Programme forward funded schemes.  
Expenditure and funding was reviewed on a quarterly basis.   

 All funding resources were allocated to maximise Council Resources. 

 Forward funding borrowing and developer contributions were reconciled on a 
quarterly basis.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the update on the Council’s borrowing and repayments be noted.  
 
8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2016-17  
The Committee received the Treasury Management Outturn report 2061-17.  An amended 
Appendix B was circulated.  
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 The report illustrated the treasury management operations during 2016/17 and 
demonstrated that the Council had acted in accordance in with its approved 
management practices. 

 As at 31 March 2017, the Council had achieved an average return on external 
investments of 0.50%.  If internal loans to the local authority trading companies 
were included, this rose to 1.66%. 

 It was noted that the investment return budget had overachieved by £100,000. 

 Three new loans totalling £18million had been taken out on 31 March.  Martin Jones 
provided further information regarding the individual loans.  Jonathan Ross 
indicated that when the loans had been taken out Officers had considered the 
maturity profile to ensure that the loans did not all mature at the same time. 

 The Council had a capital expenditure of £72million in the General Fund, of which 
£44.9million was funded by borrowing.  The remaining amount was funded by 
Capital Grants. 

 The Council had repaid a HRA self-financing loan of £2.3million. 

 External borrowing was at £147.4million. 

 Councillor Pollock commented that it was helpful that the report included the 
maturity profile.  Martin Jones explained the size of the principles for the HRA self-
financing loans.  

 Councillor Clark asked why the Council lent to other local authorities.  It was 
explained that following the Icelandic bank situation many local authorities only lent 
to other local authorities.  Helen Thompson commented that a number of local 
authorities were considering widening which organisations they could lend to. 



 

 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
1) the Treasury Management outturn report for 2016/17 be noted; 
2) the actual 2016/17 prudential indicators within the report be noted; 
3) the report be recommended to Council for approval. 
 
9. EXTERNAL AUDIT FEES 2017/18  
The Committee were updated on the External Audit Fees 2017/18.  The report confirmed 
the audit and certification work that Ernst and Young proposed to undertake for the 
2017/18 financial year at the Council. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 Members were reminded that from 2018/19 onwards, local authorities would be 
responsible for appointing their own auditors, and directly managing the resulting 
contract and the relationship. 

 The Council, like many other councils had opted into the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA) process. The PSAA had managed the procurement process.  
Contracts would be awarded by 30 June 2017.  Councillor Pollock requested that 
Members be informed of the Council’s appointed auditor when this had been 
finalised. 

 The certification of housing benefit subsidy claim indicative fee for 2017/18 was still 
to be confirmed.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the External Audit Fees 2017/18 be noted. 
 
10. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
The Committee received the External Audit Progress report. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 The purpose of the report was to provide the Committee with an overview of the 
stage Ernst and Young had reached in the Council’s 2016/17 audit and to ensure 
the audit aligned with Committee expectations. 

 The External Audit Plan 2016-17 had been presented to the Committee in February 
2017.   

 Members noted the timetable showing key stages of the audit. 

 The Committee was reminded that timescales were shifting earlier in the year. 

 There were no issues regarding ‘Value for Money’ that needed to be brought to the 
Committee’s attention.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the External Audit Progress report be noted.  
 
11. ERNST AND YOUNG LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUDIT COMMITTEE SECTOR 

BRIEFING  
Members received the Ernst and Young Local Government Audit Committee Sector 
Briefing.  It was agreed that these briefings would be circulated to the Committee in future.  
Members were informed that a forum for Audit Committee Chairmen was being developed.  
Councillor Bray referred to the proposed question for Audit Committees regarding the 
Council’s preparedness for the introduction of Highway Network Assets, and was informed 
that this introduction had been delayed.  



 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Ernst and Young Local Government Audit Committee Sector 
Briefing be noted.  
 
12. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016-2017  
The Committee received the Annual Governance Statement 2016-17. 
 

 The Annual Governance Statement covered the following key aspects of the 
governance environment in place at the Council during 2016/17: 
 Establishing and monitoring the achievement of the Council’s objectives; 
 Facilitation of Policy and Decision-making; 
 Financial Management; 
 Performance Management; and 
 Risk Management. 

 Ten areas of improvement had been identified. 

 Members were also informed that two exceptions had been identified relating to 
Housing Rents and Shared Building Services.  The internal audit of Housing Rents 
had identified concerns in relation to the collection of current and former tenants’ 
arrears, suspense account income, supporting documentation for new sheltered 
housing tenancies, and reporting of Housing Revenue Account balance sheet 
arrears and prepayment balances.  Members requested an update on this at the 
Committee’s December meeting. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Committee approves the Annual Governance Statement on behalf 
of the Council, prior to it being included in the final Statement of Accounts. 
 
13. SHARED AUDIT AND INVESTIGATION SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17  
The Committee considered the Shared Audit and Investigation Service Annual Report 
2016-17. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 As at 31 March 74% of the approved Internal Audit Plan was achieved with the 
reviews at draft report stage or completed.   

 Progress against the plan had been affected by one officer being on maternity leave 
for the majority of the year and one officer being seconded to the 21st Century 
Council Programme. 

 Four areas had received the audit opinion 3: Capital Programme, Accounting, 
Expenditure Monitoring, Housing Rents, Contract Management (Part II) and Shared 
Building Services. 

 The Investigations element of the Service had identified a total potential financial 
saving of £51,619.  That had included £29,170 of actual overpayments that were 
potentially recoverable. 

 This year the team would undergo an external assessment, the results of which 
would be reported to the Committee.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the Shared Audit and Investigation Service Annual Report 2016-17 be 
noted. 
 
 
 



 

14. REVISED WOKINGHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL  AUDIT AND INVESTIGATIONS 
PLAN 2017-18  

Members received the revised Wokingham Borough Council Audit and Investigations Plan 
2017-18. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 The Audit and Investigations Plans 2017-18 had been approved in February 2017.  
Work had since been reprioritised because of a number of factors such as the 
secondment of two team members, and a revised plan had been produced. 

 The team were also undertaking work around their own internal efficiency. 

 Traditionally the Investigations team had focused on both cashable and non-
cashable work.  The focus would now be more on work that was likely to have a 
cashable outcome. 

 The team would aim to maintain external income generation. 

 Councillor Pollock commented that the original total audit days was 1,272 and the 
revised total was 563.  He questioned whether this reduction was largely the result 
of there being less staff.  Andrew Moulton stated that it was and that also the team 
had looked to see where it could be more efficient overall. 

 In response to a Member question regarding the selling of any surplus audit days, 
Andrew Moulton confirmed that this was done where possible.  

 Councillor Bray asked why no audit days had been allocated to ‘Risk of inability to 
match supply and demand for school places.’  Andrew Moulton stated that this 
remained on the Corporate Risk Register and that the Committee would be updated 
on progress made against this. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the revised Wokingham Borough Council Audit and Investigations Plan 
2017-18 be approved.  
 
15. FORWARD PROGRAMME 2017-18  
The Committee received the forward programme for 2017-18. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 An update on the Council’s Housing Rents, in particular relating to the collection of 
current and former tenants’ arrears, be provided at the Committee’s meeting in 
December. 

 Helen Thompson indicated that Ernst and Young would bring their 2017/18 Audit 
Plan to the Committee’s December meeting.  

 Councillor Bray commented that new data protection legislation would be coming in, 
in the near future.  The Committee agreed that an update on the Council’s 
preparedness for this change in legislation would be helpful. 

 It was proposed that Members receive a briefing on the draft financial statements 
prior to the Committee’s meeting in September. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the forward programme be noted. 
 


